(a) Universal Transverse Mercator, Zone 10, North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83)  

Entrained dust emissions from trucks operated on paved and unpaved surfaces at the facility were 

represented in the modeling as volume sources using a methodology from the EPA’s Haul Road 

Workgroup final report (EPA 2012). One hundred seventy-two (172) volume sources representing paved 

roads with initial release heights of 2.55 m, initial sigma-z values of 2.37 m, and initial sigma-y values of 

4.19 m were included in the modeling to represent the fugitive PM emissions associated with onsite